

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

\_\_\_\_\_  
x  
VEKUII RUKORO, Paramount Chief of the Ovaherero  
People and Representative of the Ovaherero Traditional  
Authority; JOHANNES ISAACK, Chief and  
Chairman of the Nama Traditional Authorities Association;  
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE OVAHERERO GENOCIDE  
IN THE USA INC.; and BARNABAS VERA A KATUUO,  
Individually and as an Officer of The Association of the  
Ovaherero Genocide in the USA, Inc., on behalf  
of themselves and all other Ovaherero and Nama indigenous  
peoples,

Civ. No. 17-0062

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,  
Defendant.

\_\_\_\_\_  
x

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO GERMANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: New York, New York  
April 25, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF FACTS AND ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION ..... 3

    A. The Takings Exception of § 1605(a)(3) Applies .....3

        1. The Taken Rights Were Property Rights .....4

        2. Plaintiffs’ Rights In Property Were Taken 4

        3. Germany’s Takings Constituted Violations of International Law..... 4

            a. The Takings and Genocides were Intertwined.....4

            b. Germany’s Actions Were Not “Inner Dealings” .....6

            c. Germany’s Takings Violated Customary International Law.....9

            d. Germany’s Takings Violated Positive International Law and Treaty Obligations ..... 11

        4. New York Nexus .....12

    B. The Commercial Activity Exception of § 1605(a)(2) Applies .....17

II. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE .....19

III. THERE IS NO “EXHAUSTION” REQUIREMENT UNDER THE FSIA, AND NONE SHOULD BE APPLIED HERE .....20

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT IS NOT AN INCONVENIENT FORUM .....22

V. GERMANY CONCEDES PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....24

CONCLUSION .....25

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

105 RGZ  
 [Imp. S.Ct.] 260 (1922)..... 8

*Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n*,  
 528 F.3d 934, 948–49 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Alperin v. Vatican Bank*,  
 365 Fed. Appx. 74, 75 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

*Argentina v. Weltover*,  
 504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 17

*Baker v. Carr*,  
 369 U.S. 186, 211 (1969)..... 18

*Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Argentina*,  
 735 F. 3d 72, 83 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 3

*Chettri v. Nepal Rastra Bank*,  
 834 F.3d 50, 58 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 4

*Davoyan v. Turkey*,  
 116 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 19

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,  
 630 F. 2d 876, 885 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 9

*Garb v. Poland*,  
 440 F.3d 579, 581 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6

*Hamm v. United States*,  
 483 F.3d 135, 137 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3

*Klinghoffer v. Achille Lauro*,  
 937 F.2d 44, 46 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19

*LaLoup v. United States*,  
 29 F. Supp. 3d 530, 551–52 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 15

<i>MacDermid, Inc. v. Deiter</i> , 702 F.3d 725, 727 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067, 1076–77 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>N.Y. Marine &amp; Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 102, 114 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Philipp v. Germany</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	21
<i>Simon v. Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127, 147 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 20
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 422, 430 (2007).....	23
<i>Smith Rocke Ltd. v. Venezuela</i> , No. 12-cv-7316, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9692, at *16 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2014). .....	4
<i>Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 239, 243 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>The Wave Studio LLC v. General Hotel Mgmt Ltd.</i> , No. 17-1018, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 4596 *89 (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2018) .....	22
<i>Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312, 1317 (2017).....	3
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH &amp; Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57, 59-60 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	3, 12

**Other Authorities**

Art. III German-Anglo Treaty (1890)..... 7

**Treatises**

I.G. PALMER, § 2.14(c) THE LAW OF RESTITUTION 183 (1978) ..... 14
